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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT 
 
 
 
 
 
To the Board of Directors of 

TSASC, Inc. 
 
 
We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the governmental activities of TSASC, Inc. 
(“TSASC”), a component unit of The City of New York, as of and for the years ended June 30, 2011 and 
2010, as listed in the table of contents.  These financial statements are the responsibility of TSASC’s 
management. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our 
audits.    
 
We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America.  Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about 
whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement.  An audit includes examining, on a test 
basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements.  An audit also includes 
assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by management, as well as 
evaluating the overall financial statement presentation.  We believe that our audits provide a reasonable 
basis for our opinion. 
 
In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the 
financial position of the governmental activities of TSASC, Inc. as of June 30, 2011 and 2010 and the 
respective changes in financial position thereof for the years then ended, in conformity with accounting 
principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 
 
As described in Note 2 to the financial statements, TSASC has adopted the provisions of Governmental 
Accounting Standards Board Statement 54, Fund Balance Reporting and Governmental Fund Type 
Definitions, in fiscal year 2011.  
 
The accompanying management’s discussion and analysis on pages 2 – 7 is not a required part of the 
basic financial statements but is supplementary information required by the Governmental Accounting 
Standards Board. We have applied certain limited procedures, which consisted principally of inquiries of 
management regarding methods of measurement and presentation of the required supplementary 
information.  However, we did not audit the information and express no opinion on it.  
 

 
 
New York, New York 
September 27, 2011 
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MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 
 
The following is a narrative overview and analysis of the financial activities of TSASC, Inc. (“TSASC”) for the 
fiscal years ended June 30, 2011 and 2010. It should be read in conjunction with TSASC’s government-wide 
financial statements, governmental funds financial statements and the notes to the financial statements. The 
financial statements consist of three parts: (1) management’s discussion and analysis (this section); (2) the 
government-wide financial statements; and (3) the governmental funds financial statements.  
 
The government-wide financial statements of TSASC, which include the statements of net assets (deficit) 
and the statements of activities, are presented to display information about the reporting entity as a whole, in 
accordance with Governmental Accounting Standards Board (“GASB”) standards. This is to provide the 
reader with a broad overview of TSASC’s finances. The government-wide financial statements are prepared 
using the economic resources measurement focus and the accrual basis of accounting. Accordingly, revenue 
is recognized when earned and expenses are recorded when a liability is incurred, regardless of the timing of 
the related cash flows. 
 
TSASC’s governmental funds financial statements are presented using the current financial resources 
measurement focus and the modified accrual basis of accounting. Revenue is recognized when it becomes 
susceptible to accrual, which is when it becomes both measurable and available to finance expenditures in 
the current fiscal period. Revenues are considered available if received within two months after the fiscal year 
end. Expenditures are recognized when the related liability is incurred, except for interest on bonds payable, 
which is recognized when due.   
 
The reconciliations of the governmental funds balance sheets to the statements of net assets (deficit) and the 
reconciliations of the governmental funds statements of revenues, expenditures and changes in fund 
balances to the statements of activities are presented to assist the reader in understanding the differences 
between government-wide and governmental funds financial statements. 
 
FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS AND OVERALL ANALYSIS – GOVERNMENT-WIDE FINANCIAL 
STATEMENTS 
 
On February 8, 2006, TSASC issued $1.35 billion of Series 2006-1 bonds, the proceeds of which were used 
to restructure all of TSASC’s outstanding indebtedness. After the restructuring, 62.60% of TSASC’s annual 
collection of  Tobacco Settlement Revenues (“TSR”)  and the related interest earnings are transferred to the 
TSASC Tobacco Settlement Trust (the “Trust”), as owner of the Residual Certificate. The City of New York 
(the “City”) is the beneficial owner of the Trust and the funds received by the Trust, net of the Trust’s 
expenses, are transferred to the City. During fiscal years 2011 and 2010, the Trust transferred to the City 
$114.89 million and $121.19 million, respectively.   
 
The Amended and Restated Indenture dated January 1, 2006, (the “Indenture”) provides that a defined 
portion of the TSRs and other revenues (collectively, “Collections”) are applied to the payment of the Series 
2006-1 debt service. The proportion of Collections pledged to the payment of the Series 2006-1 debt service 
is currently 37.40% and is subject to reduction at June 1, 2024, and at each June 1st thereafter, depending on 
the magnitude of cumulative bond redemptions under the Series 2006-1 bond turbo redemption feature. The 
turbo redemption feature requires all the pledged Collections, after funding of operating costs, be applied to 
the payment of principal and interest on the Series 2006-1 bonds.   
 
The Master Settlement Agreement (“MSA”), dated November 23, 1998, is an industry-wide settlement of 
litigation between participating cigarette manufacturers and 46 States (the “Settling States”), including the 
State of New York (the “State”). The MSA governs the amount of TSRs received by TSASC. The State 
receives 12.76% of the total TSRs collected of which TSASC receives 26.67% of the State’s share or 3.40% 
of total TSRs paid by the participating cigarette manufacturers. 
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FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS AND OVERALL ANALYSIS – GOVERNMENT-WIDE FINANCIAL 
STATEMENTS (continued) 
 
The following summarizes the activities of TSASC for the years ended June 30,  
 
 

  Variance 
   2011     2010    2009    2011/2010     2010/2009  
 ----------(in thousands)---------   --------(in thousands)--------- 
Revenues: 
 Tobacco settlement revenue  $ 184,531  $ 185,580  $ 233,612  $ (1,049)  $ (48,032) 
 Investment earnings    685   89   1,687   596   (1,598) 
      
 Total revenues   185,216   185,669   235,299   (453)   (49,630) 
      
Expenses:      
 Transfer to Trust   114,894   121,192   145,646       (6,298)       (24,454) 
 Interest expense   64,786   65,171   66,218        (385)        (1,047) 

 Other   6,224   6,202   18,856   22   (12,654) 
      
 Total expenses   185,904   192,565   230,720   (6,661)   (38,155) 
      
      
Change in net assets   (688)   (6,896)   4,579       6,208       (11,475) 
      
Net deficit, beginning of year   (1,024,665)   (1,017,769)   (1,022,348)   (6,896)   4,579 
      
      
Net deficit, end of year   $ (1,025,353)   $ (1,024,665)   $ (1,017,769)  $ (688)  $ (6,896) 
 
Tobacco Settlement Revenues received in the fiscal year are based upon tobacco sales during the previous 
calendar year; adjusted by factors such as inflation, volume and disputed amounts deposited by the 
participating cigarette manufacturers into a MSA disputed escrow account. TSASC earned TSRs of $184.53 
million, $185.58 million, and $233.61 million in fiscal years 2011, 2010, and 2009, respectively. TSRs 
decreased by $1.05 million in fiscal year 2011 compared to fiscal year 2010, and decreased by $48.03 million 
in fiscal year 2010 compared to fiscal year 2009 primarily because of cigarette manufacturers depositing 
more funds into the MSA disputed escrow account. 
 
Investment earnings increased in fiscal year 2011 due primarily to sale on investments. Investment earnings 
decreased in fiscal year 2010 due to the decline in investment returns from a low interest rate environment. 
 
Transfers to the Trust decreased in fiscal years 2011 and 2010 primarily because of the decrease in TSRs, 
as previously discussed.  
 
Interest expense decreased in fiscal years 2011 and 2010 because the declining amount of bond principal 
outstanding resulted in reduced bond interest costs each year.  
 
Other expenses are composed primarily of the amortization of deferred bond refunding costs and the costs of 
issuance relating to the fiscal year 2006 restructuring of debt.  In fiscal year 2011, the amortization expense 
was $5.5 million. In fiscal year 2010, the large decrease of amortization expense was primarily due to the 
scheduled payoff of the remaining principal of the refunded Series 1999-1 bonds of $662.96 million, resulting 
in a decrease in deferred bond refunding costs and costs of issuance related to those bonds.  
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FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS AND OVERALL ANALYSIS – GOVERNMENT-WIDE FINANCIAL 
STATEMENTS (continued) 
 
The following summarizes TSASC’s assets, liabilities, and net deficit as of June 30, 
    
   Restated Restated Variance 
   2011   2010    2009    2011/2010    2010/2009  
 ----------(in thousands)--------- -------(in thousands)--------- 
Assets: 
 Total assets – non-capital  $ 204,835  $ 204,077  $ 212,743  $ 758  $ (8,666) 
      
Liabilities:      
 Current liabilities   5,296   5,290   5,323   6   (33) 
 Long-term liabilities:      
 Bonds payable   1,260,290   1,265,305   1,273,690        (5,015)        (8,385) 
 Other   (35,398)   (41,853)   (48,501)   6,455   6,648 
      
 Total liabilities   1,230,188   1,228,742   1,230,512   1,446   (1,770) 
      
Net assets (deficit):      
 Unrestricted   (1,025,353)   (1,024,665)   (1,017,769)   (688)   (6,896) 
      
Net deficit, end of year   $ (1,025,353)   $ (1,024,665)   $ (1,017,769)  $ (688)  $ (6,896) 

 
TSASC’s total assets for the fiscal years ending 2011, 2010, and 2009 were $204.84 million, $204.08 million, 
and $212.74 million, respectively. Total assets increased slightly in fiscal year 2011 compared to fiscal year 
2010. The slight increase was due to approximately $1.0 million increase in TSRs receivable. Total assets 
decreased in fiscal year 2010 by $8.66 million as the cigarette manufacturers deposited an increase in funds 
into the MSA disputed escrow account, causing TSRs revenue to be lower.  
 
Bonds payable decreased by $5.01 million in fiscal year 2011 and $8.38 million in fiscal year 2010 due to the 
turbo redemption of the Series 2006-1 bonds in December and June of fiscal years 2011 and 2010, 
respectively. Other liabilities are the remaining unamortized bond discount and deferred bond refunding costs 
related to the issuance of the Series 2006-1 bonds. 
 
The net deficits are due to the issuance of the Series 2006-1 bonds. These bonds will be paid from future 
TSRs, with the final maturity occurring in fiscal year 2042. 
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FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS AND OVERALL ANALYSIS - GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS FINANCIAL 
STATEMENTS 
 
TSASC reports governmental activity using two funds: (1) a general fund (“GF”) and (2) a debt service fund 
(“DSF”).  In fiscal year 2011, TSASC implemented Governmental Accounting Standards Board Statement 
no. 54, Fund Balance Reporting and Governmental Fund Type Definitions (“GASB 54”). GASB 54 resulted 
in the creation of a general fund and the restatement of those activities that were formerly presented in the 
debt service fund and now reported in a general fund. As such, TSASC accounts for its transfers to trust 
and operating expenditures, and the portion of the TSRs revenue used to pay for those activities in 
accordance with the Indenture, in the GF. Fiscal year 2010 fund financial statements have been restated to 
conform with the GASB 54 presentation used in fiscal year 2011.     

The following summarizes the changes in the GF for the years ended June 30,  

   
   Restated   Restated Variance 
    2011     2010  2009    2011/2010    2010/2009  
 ----------(in thousands)---------    ---------(in thousands)-------- 
Revenues: 
 Tobacco settlement revenue  $ 115,524  $ 121,700  $ 146,190  $ (6,176)  $ (24,490)
 Investment earnings    5   11   36   (6)   (25)
      
 Total revenues   115,529   121,711   146,226   (6,182)   (24,515)
      
Expenditures:     
 Transfer to Trust   114,894   121,192   145,646        (6,298)        (24,454)
 Other   715   503   506   212   (3)
      
 Total expenditures   115,609   121,695   146,152   (6,086)   (24,457)
      
Change in fund balance   (80)   16   74       (96)       (58)
      
Fund balance, beginning of year   815   799   725   16   74
      
      
Fund balance, end of year   $ 735   $ 815   $ 799  $ (80)  $ 16
 
TSRs revenues for the GF fluctuate each year, as the amount deposited in the GF is based on TSRs 
collected and on projected general and administrative expenditures for the following year. Investment 
earnings slightly decreased in fiscal year 2011 and 2010 as interest rates have continued to decline.  
 
Transfers to the Trust decreased in fiscal years 2011 and 2010 by $6.30 million and $24.45 million, 
respectively. The decrease in transfers is caused by the decline in TSRs, as disputed TSRs amounts are 
being deposited into an escrow account, as previously discussed.  
 
Other expenditures are comprised of administrative and operating expenditures. The increase of $212 
thousand in fiscal year 2011 was primarily due to an arbitrage rebate payment to the United States 
Treasury. 
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FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS AND OVERALL ANALYSIS - GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS FINANCIAL 
STATEMENTS (continued) 
 
The following summarizes the changes in TSASC’s DSF for the years ended June 30, 

 
 
 
 
 

    Restated   Restated   Variance 
    2011    2010    2009   2011/2010    2010/2009 
 ----------(in thousands)--------- ----------(in thousands)-------- 
Revenues: 
 Tobacco settlement revenue  $ 68,007  $ 71,880  $ 86,422  $ (3,873)  $ (14,542)
 Investment earnings    680   78   1,651   602   (1,573)
      

 Total revenues   68,687   71,958   88,073   (3,271)   (16,115)
      

Expenditures:     
 Interest expenditure   63,474   63,870   64,972        (396)        (1,102)
 Principal amounts of bonds retired   5,015   8,385   23,855          (3,370)    (15,470)
      

 Total expenditures   68,489   72,255   88,827   (3,766)   (16,572)
      

Change in fund balance   198   (297)   (754)       495       457
      

Fund balance, beginning of year   117,066   117,363   118,117   (297)   (754)
      

Fund balance, end of year   $ 117,264   $ 117,066   $ 117,363  $ 198  $ (297)
 
TSRs deposited in the DSF for fiscal years 2011, 2010 and 2009 are based on the amount collected and 
available to pay debt service obligations, pursuant to the Indenture. Investment earnings increased in fiscal 
year 2011 due primarily to sale on investments. Interest earnings decreased in fiscal year 2010 due to the 
decline in investment returns from a low interest rate environment. 
 
Interest expenditures are lower in fiscal year 2011 and 2010 because the declining amount of bond 
principal outstanding resulted in reduced bond interest costs each year. Principal payments on bonds are 
based on the turbo redemption (see note 1) terms of the Indenture.    
 
The following summarizes GF assets, liabilities, and fund balances as of June 30, 

   
    Restated   Restated Variance 
  2011    2010    2009   2011/2010   2010/2009  
 ----------(in thousands)--------- ----------(in thousands)--------- 
Assets: 

Cash and cash equivalents  
and investments 

 
 $ 593 

 
 $ 647 

 
 $ 607 

 
 $ (54) 

 
 $ 40 

Tobacco settlement revenue receivable   48,828   48,202   53,210   626   (5,008) 
 Prepaid expenditures   168   168   192   -    (24) 
      
 Total assets  $ 49,589  $ 49,017  $ 54,009  $  572  $  (4,992) 
      

Liabilities:      
Deferred tobacco settlement revenue  $ 48,828  $ 48,202  $ 53,210  $ 626  $ (5,008) 

 Other   26  -    -    26   -  
       
 Total liabilities   48,854   48,202   53,210   652   (5,008) 
      

Fund balance:      
 Nonspendable prepaid expenditure   168   168   192       -       (24) 
 Unassigned   567   647   607   (80)   40 
      
 Total fund balance   735   815   799   (80)   16 

      

Total liabilities and fund balance  $ 49,589  $ 49,017  $ 54,009  $ 572  $ (4,992) 
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FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS AND OVERALL ANALYSIS - GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS FINANCIAL 
STATEMENTS (continued) 
 
The GF assets at June 30, 2011, 2010 and 2009, totaled approximately $49.59 million, $49.02 million, and 
$54.01 million, respectively. There have been no significant changes in GF assets, liabilities or fund 
balances between fiscal years 2011 and 2010 and fiscal years 2010 and 2009, except for a decrease of 
TSRs receivable in fiscal year 2010. The decrease in the TSRs receivable in fiscal year 2010 reflects a 
decrease in TSRs, a portion of which is related to estimated cigarette sales, which continue to decline, and 
which occurred prior to the end of the fiscal year, but for which manufacturers will make payment in the 
future.  
 
Prepaid expenditures represent the value of prepaid insurance.  
 
Deferred tobacco settlement revenue represents the portion of TSRs expected to be received and payable 
to the Trust in accordance with the terms of the Indenture, but not currently available.  
 
The following summarizes the DSF assets, liabilities, and fund balances as of June 30, 
 

   
      Restated     Restated Variance 
   2011    2010    2009    2011/2010   2010/2009 
 ----------(in thousands)--------- ----------(in thousands)--------- 
Assets: 
 Cash and cash equivalents  
 and investments    

 
$  117,264 

 
$  117,066 

 
$  117,363 

 
$  198 

 
$  (297) 

Tobacco settlement revenue receivable   29,172   28,798   31,790   374   (2,992) 
      
 Total assets $ 146,436 $  145,864 $  149,153 $   572 $   (3,289) 
      
Liabilities:     

Deferred tobacco settlement revenue $  29,172 $  28,798 $  31,790 $  374 $  (2,992) 
 Total liabilities   29,172   28,798   31,790   374   (2,992) 
      
Fund balance:     
 Restricted for debt service   117,264   117,066   117,363   198   (297) 
 Total fund balance   117,264   117,066   117,363   198   (297) 
      

      
Total liabilities and fund balance $  146,436 $  145,864 $  149,153 $  572 $  (297) 

 
There have been no significant changes in DSF assets, liabilities or fund balances between fiscal years 2011 
and 2010 and fiscal years 2010 and 2009, except for a decrease of TSRs receivable in fiscal year 2010, as 
previously discussed. 
 
In July 2011, Fitch Ratings (Fitch) completed a review of tobacco settlement securitization entities based 
upon the 2011 MSA payments. As a result, Fitch downgraded several tobacco settlement bonds, including 
a portion of TSASC’s debt. The 2022 term bond was affirmed at BBB+. However, the 2026 term bond was 
downgraded to BBB- and the 2034 and 2042 term bonds were downgraded to BB. 
 
This financial report is designed to provide a general overview of TSASC’s finances. Questions concerning 
any of the information in this report or requests for additional financial information should be directed to 
Raymond Orlando, Manager of Investor Relations, TSASC, Inc., 75 Park Place, New York, NY 10007. 
 
 

** END ** 
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Restated
2011 2010

ASSETS:

Restricted cash and cash equivalents 119$                     77,408$                 
Unrestricted cash and cash equivalents 94                         98                         
Restricted investments 117,145                 39,658                   
Unrestricted investments 499                       549                       
Tobacco settlement revenue receivable 78,000                   77,000                   
Unamortized bond issuance costs 8,810                    9,196                    
Prepaid expenses 168                       168                       

TOTAL ASSETS 204,835$              204,077$               

LIABILITIES:

Accrued expenses 26$                       -$                      
Accrued interest payable 5,270                    5,290                    
Bonds payable 1,260,290              1,265,305              
Unamortized bond discount (30,435)                  (31,766)                  
Unamortized deferred bond refunding costs (4,963)                   (10,087)                  

TOTAL LIABILITIES 1,230,188              1,228,742              

NET ASSETS (DEFICIT):
Unrestricted (1,025,353)             (1,024,665)             

TOTAL DEFICIT (1,025,353)$           (1,024,665)$           

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

TSASC, INC.
STATEMENTS OF NET ASSETS (DEFICIT)

AS OF JUNE 30, 2011 AND 2010

(in thousands)
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2011 2010

REVENUES:

Tobacco settlement revenue - pledged 69,641$                 69,407$                 

Tobacco settlement revenue - unpledged 114,890                 116,173                 

      Total tobacco settlement revenue 184,531                 185,580                 

Investment earnings 685                       89                         

TOTAL REVENUES 185,216                 185,669                 

EXPENSES:

Transfer to Trust 114,894                 121,192                 
Interest expense 64,786                   65,171                   
General and administrative expenses 715                       503                       
Amorization of deferred bond refunding costs 5,124                    5,313                    
Amortization of bond issuance costs 385                       386                       

TOTAL EXPENSES 185,904                 192,565                 

CHANGE IN DEFICIT (688)                      (6,896)                   

DEFICIT - beginning of year (1,024,665)             (1,017,769)             

DEFICIT - end of year (1,025,353)$           (1,024,665)$           

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

Tobacco settlement revenue:

STATEMENTS OF ACTIVITIES
FOR THE YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2011 AND 2010

TSASC, INC.

(in thousands)
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(in thousands)

 General
Fund 

Debt Service
Fund

Total
Governmental

Funds

ASSETS:

Restricted cash and cash equivalents -$              119$              119$                 
Unrestricted cash and cash equivalents 94                 -                94                     
Restricted investments -                117,145         117,145             
Unrestricted investments 499               -                499                   
Tobacco settlement revenue receivable 48,828           29,172           78,000               
Prepaid expenditure 168               -                168                   

TOTAL ASSETS 49,589$         146,436$       196,025$           

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCE:
LIABILITIES:

Accounts payable 26$               -$              26$                   
Deferred tobacco settlement revenue 48,828           29,172           78,000               

TOTAL LIABILITIES 48,854           29,172           78,026               

FUND BALANCE:

Nonspendable: Prepaid insurance 168               -                168                   
Restricted for debt service -                117,264         117,264             
Unassigned 567               -                567                   

TOTAL FUND BALANCE 735               117,264         117,999             

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCE 49,589$         146,436$       196,025$           

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

TSASC, INC.

GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS BALANCE SHEET

AS OF JUNE 30, 2011 
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(in thousands)
Restated

Restated 
General
Fund 

Restated      
Debt Service

Fund

Total
Governmental

Funds

ASSETS:

Restricted cash and cash equivalents -$              77,408$         77,408$           
Unrestricted cash and cash equivalents 98                 -                98                   
Restricted investments -                39,658           39,658             
Unrestricted investments 549               -                549                  
Tobacco settlement revenue receivable 48,202           28,798           77,000             
Prepaid expenditure 168               -                168                  

TOTAL ASSETS 49,017$         145,864$       194,881$          

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCE:
LIABILITIES:

Deferred tobacco settlement revenue 48,202$         28,798$         77,000$           

TOTAL LIABILITIES 48,202           28,798           77,000             

FUND BALANCE:

Nonspendable: Prepaid insurance 168               -                168                  
Restricted for debt service -                117,066         117,066           
Unassigned 647               -                647                  

TOTAL FUND BALANCE 815               117,066         117,881           

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCE 49,017$         145,864$       194,881$          

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

TSASC, INC.

GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS BALANCE SHEET

AS OF JUNE 30, 2010
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2011 2010

Total fund balance - governmental fund 117,999$      117,881$      

Costs of debt issuance are expenditures in governmental activities.
However, in the statements of net assets (deficit), the costs of debt 
issuance are reported as capitalized assets and amortized over the 
life of the related asset. 8,810            9,196            

Bond discounts are reported as other financing uses in the debt
service fund financial statements. However, in the statements of net 
assets (deficit), bond discounts are reported as a component of 
bonds payable and amortized over the lives of the related debt. 30,435          31,766          

Deferred tobacco settlement revenue accrued but not received within
two months after year end is deferred in the governmental funds
financial statements because it's not currently available; however it
is recognized as revenue and not deferred in the statements of net
assets (deficit). 78,000          77,000          

Costs of bond refundings are reported as expenditures in the debt 
service fund financial statements. However, in the statements of net
assets (deficit), those costs and the related gain or loss are
deferred and amortized over the shorter of the remaining life of the
old debt or the life of the new debt. 4,963            10,087          

Some liabilities are not due and payable in the current period from
currently available financial resources and therefore are not reported
in the governmental funds financial statements. These liabilities
consist of:
     Bonds payable (1,260,290)    (1,265,305)    
     Accrued interest payable (5,270)           (5,290)           

Net deficit of governmental activities (1,025,353)$   (1,024,665)$   

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statements of net 
assets (deficit) are different because:

TSASC, INC.
RECONCILIATIONS OF GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS BALANCE SHEETS 

TO THE STATEMENTS OF NET ASSETS (DEFICIT)
AS OF JUNE 30, 2011 AND 2010

(in thousands)
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(in thousands)

General
Fund

Debt Service
Fund

Total
Governmental

Funds

REVENUES:

Tobacco settlement revenue - pledged 634$              68,007$         68,641$             

Tobacco settlement revenue - unpledged 114,890         -                114,890             

Total tobacco settlement revenue 115,524         68,007           183,531             

Investment earnings 5                   680               685                   

TOTAL REVENUES 115,529         68,687           184,216             

EXPENDITURES:
Transfer to Trust:

Tobacco settlement revenue and interest earnings 114,894         -                114,894             
Interest expenditure -                63,474           63,474               
Principal amount of bonds retired -                5,015             5,015                
General and administrative 715               -                715                   

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 115,609         68,489           184,098             

Excess (deficiency) of expenditures over revenues (80)                198               118                   

NET CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES (80)                198               118                   

FUND BALANCES - beginning of year 815               117,066         117,881             

FUND BALANCES - end of year 735$              117,264$       117,999$           

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

Tobacco settlement revenue:

TSASC, INC.

GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 
STATEMENTS OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES  AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2011 
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(in thousands)

Restated
 Restated 
General
Fund 

Restated      
Debt Service

Fund

Total
Governmental

Funds

REVENUES:

Tobacco settlement revenue - pledged 519$              71,880$         72,399$           

Tobacco settlement revenue - unpledged 121,181         -                121,181           

Total tobacco settlement revenue 121,700         71,880           193,580           

Investment earnings 11                 78                 89                   

TOTAL REVENUES 121,711         71,958           193,669           

EXPENDITURES:
Transfer to Trust:

Tobacco settlement revenue and interest earnings 121,192         -                121,192           
Interest expenditure -                63,870           63,870             
Principal amount of bonds retired -                8,385             8,385               
General and administrative 503               -                503                  

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 121,695         72,255           193,950           

Excess (deficiency) of expenditures over revenues 16                 (297)              (281)                 

NET CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES 16                 (297)              (281)                 

FUND BALANCES - beginning of year 799               117,363         118,162           

FUND BALANCES - end of year 815$              117,066$       117,881$          

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2010

Tobacco settlement revenue:

TSASC, INC.

GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 
STATEMENTS OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES  AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES
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2011 2010

Net change in fund balances - governmental funds 118$             (281)$            

Tobacco settlement revenue not available in the current period is
deferred in governmetal funds financial statements and included in
revenue in the statements of activities. 1,000            (8,000)           

Repayment of bond principal is an expenditure in the debt service
fund, but the repayment reduces long-term liabilities on the
statements of net assets (deficit). 5,015            8,385            

The debt service fund reports the cost of debt issuance and refunding
bond issuance costs as expenditures.  However, in the statement of 
activities, the cost of debt issuance is amortized over the life of the
related debt. (385)             (386)             

The debt service fund reports bond discounts as other financing uses.
However, in the statements of activities, bond discounts are
amortized over the lives of the related debt as interest expense. (1,331)           (1,335)           

Costs of bond refundings are reported as expenditures in the debt 
service fund financial statements. However, in the statements of net
assets (deficit), those costs and the related gain or loss are
deferred and amortized over the shorter of the remaining life of the
old debt or the life of the new debt on the statements of activities. (5,124)           (5,313)           

Interest expense is reported in the statement of activities on the
accrual basis, but interest is reported as an expenditure in the debt
service fund when the outlay of financial resources is required. 19                34                

Change in net (deficit) assets of governmental acitivities (688)$            (6,896)$         

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

TSASC, INC.

(in thousands)

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statements of 
activities are different because:

RECONCILIATIONS OF THE GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS STATEMENTS OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES 
AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES TO THE STATEMENTS OF ACTIVITIES

FOR THE YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2011 AND 2010
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NOTE 1 – ORGANIZATION AND NATURE OF ACTIVITIES 
 
TSASC, Inc. (“TSASC”) is a special purpose, local development corporation organized under the Not-For-
Profit Corporation Law of the State of New York (the “State”). TSASC is an instrumentality of, but 
separate and apart from, The City of New York (the “City”). TSASC is governed by a Board of five 
directors, consisting of the following officials of the City: the Director of Management and Budget (who 
also serves as Chairperson), the Commissioner of Finance, the Corporation Counsel of the City, the 
Comptroller and the Speaker of the Council. Although legally separate from the City, TSASC is a 
component unit of the City and is included in the City’s financial statements as a blended component unit 
in accordance with Governmental Accounting Standards Board (“GASB”) standards. 
 
Pursuant to a Purchase and Sale Agreement with the City, the City sold to TSASC all of its future right, 
title and interest in the Tobacco Settlement Revenues (“TSRs”) under the Master Settlement Agreement 
(“MSA”) and the Decree and Final Judgment (the “Decree”). The MSA resolved cigarette smoking-related 
litigation between the Settling States and the Participating Manufacturers (“PMs”), released the PMs from 
past and present smoking-related claims, and provided for a continuing release of future smoking-related 
claims, in exchange for certain payments to be made to the Settling States, as well as certain tobacco 
advertising and marketing restrictions, among other things. The Decree, which was entered by the 
Supreme Court of the State, allocated to the City a share of the TSRs under the MSA.  The future right, 
title and interest of the City to the TSRs were sold to TSASC.  
 
The purchase price of the City’s future right, title and interest in the TSRs was financed by the issuance of 
a series of bonds and the Residual Certificate. Prior to the restructuring of TSASC’s debt (discussed 
below) the Residual Certificate represented the entitlement to receive all TSRs after payment of debt 
service, operating expenses and certain other costs as set forth in the original bond indenture.  
 
Under the Amended and Restated Indenture dated January 1, 2006 (the “Indenture”), the Residual 
Certificate represents the entitlement to receive all amounts in excess of specified percentages of TSRs 
and other revenues (collectively, “Collections”) used to fund debt service and operating expenses of 
TSASC. The Collections in excess of the specified percentages will be transferred to the TSASC Tobacco 
Settlement Trust (the “Trust”), as owner of the Residual Certificate and then to the City as the beneficial 
owner of the Trust.  The Indenture allows transfers to the Trust after December 6, 2007.  
 
The Indenture provides that a specified percentage of Collections are pledged (“Pledged”) and required to 
be applied to the payment of debt service and operating costs. The Pledged percentage is 37.40% and is 
subject to reduction on June 1, 2024, and at each June 1st thereafter, depending on the magnitude of 
cumulative bond redemptions under the turbo redemption feature (“turbo”) of the Series 2006-1 bonds. 
The turbo requires all Pledged Collections, after payment of operating costs, to be applied to payment of 
principal of and interest on the Series 2006-1 bonds.  
 
TSASC does not have any employees; its affairs are administered by employees of the City and of 
another component unit of the City, for which TSASC pays a management fee, rent and overhead based 
on its allocated share of personnel and overhead costs. 
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NOTE 2 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
 
A. The government-wide financial statements of TSASC, which include the statements of net assets 

(deficit) and the statements of activities, are presented to display information about the reporting 
entity as a whole, in accordance with GASB standards. The government-wide financial statements 
are prepared using the economic resources measurement focus and the accrual basis of accounting. 
Revenues are recorded when earned and expenses are recorded when a liability is incurred, 
regardless of the timing of related cash flows.  
 
TSASC’s governmental funds financial statements are presented using the current financial 
resources measurement focus and the modified accrual basis of accounting, in which revenue is 
recognized when it becomes susceptible to accrual; that is, when it becomes both measurable and 
available to finance expenditures in the current fiscal period. Expenditures are recognized when the 
related liability is incurred, except for interest on bonds payable, which is recognized when due. 
 
TSASC uses two governmental funds for reporting its activities: a debt service fund (“DSF”) and a 
general fund (“GF”). The DSF is used to account for the accumulation of resources for payment of 
principal and interest on debt and the GF is used to account for all financial resources not accounted 
for in the DSF, which are TSASC’s unpledged TSRs due to the City, and administrative and operating 
expenditures. Fund balances are classified as either: 1) nonspendable, 2) restricted, 3) committed, 4) 
assigned, or 5) unassigned in accordance with GASB Statement 54 (see note 2H for a discussion on 
the implementation of a new accounting standard for fund reporting).  

The Board of Directors of TSASC (the “Board”) constitutes TSASC’s highest level of decision-making 
authority. When resolutions are adopted by the Board that constrain fund balances for a specific 
purpose, such resources are accounted for and reported as committed for such purpose; unless and 
until a subsequent resolution altering the commitment is adopted by the Board.  

Fund balances which are constrained for use for a specific purpose, based on the direction of any 
officer of TSASC who is duly authorized under TSASC’s bond indenture to direct the movement of 
such funds, are accounted for and reported as assigned for such purpose unless and until a 
subsequent authorized action by the same or another duly authorized officer, or by the Board, is 
taken which removes or changes the assignment.  

When both restricted and unrestricted resources are available for use for a specific purpose, it is 
TSASC’s policy to use restricted resources first then unrestricted resources as they are needed. 
When committed, assigned, or unassigned resources are available for use for a specific purpose, it is 
TSASC’s policy to use committed resources first, then assigned resources, and then unassigned 
resources as they are needed. 
 

B. Investments, including accrued interest, are reported at fair value as of the reporting date. 
 

C.  TSASC records TSRs receivable at June 30th. The TSRs receivable is expected to be received the 
following April and are based on an estimate of cigarette sales for the six month period from January 1 
to June 30.  As it is not received within two months of the fiscal year end, the revenue related to the 
TSRs receivable is deferred in the governmental funds financial statements.  
 

D. Bond premiums, discounts and issuance costs are capitalized and amortized over the life of the related 
debt using the interest method in the government-wide financial statements. The governmental funds 
financial statements recognize bond premiums and discounts, as well as bond issuance costs, during 
the current period. The face amount of debt issued is reported as other financing sources while 
discounts on debt issuances are reported as other financing uses. Issuance costs, whether or not 
withheld from the actual debt proceeds received, are reported as debt service expenditures.  
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NOTE 2 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 
 

E. Deferred bond refunding costs represent the accounting loss incurred in advance refunding of 
outstanding bonds in the government-wide financial statements.  The deferred bond refunding costs are 
amortized over the shorter of the remaining life of the old debt or the life of the new debt. In the 
governmental funds financial statements, costs of the bond refundings are reported as expenditures 
when incurred. 

 

F. Interest expense is recognized on the accrual basis in the government-wide financial statements.  
Interest expenditures are recognized when due in the governmental funds financial statements.  

 
G. The preparation of financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted 

in the United States of America requires TSASC’s management to make estimates and assumptions 
in determining the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, as of the date of the financial statements 
and the amounts of revenues and expenditures/expenses during the reporting period.  Actual results 
could differ from those estimates. 
 

H. As a Component Unit of the City, TSASC implements new GASB standards in the same fiscal year as 
they are implemented by the City. The following are discussions of the standards requiring 
implementation in the current year and standards which will or may impact TSASC in the future years. 

In February 2009, GASB issued Statement No. 54, Fund Balance Reporting and Governmental Fund 
Type Definitions (“GASB 54”), effective for periods beginning after June 15, 2010. In fiscal year 2011, 
TSASC implemented GASB 54. GASB 54 changed the terminology and classification of fund 
balances to reflect spending constraints on the reported resources. It also changed the definitions of 
various fund types such that TSASC is required to report unpledged TSRs and administrative 
operations in a new general fund, rather than in its debt service fund. The Statement changed the 
display of fund balances in the governmental funds financial statements and requires that 
governments disclose certain fund balance classifications and policies in the notes to the financial 
statements. As a result of TSASC implementing GASB 54, it established a general fund to account for 
the resources of and report its unpledged TSRs and administrative expenditures, and restated these 
activities in the prior period in accordance with GASB 54. The impact of the implementation of GASB 
54 reduced the beginning fiscal year 2010 DSF balance by $799 thousand and increased the GF fund 
balance by the same amount. GASB 54 did not have any impact on TSASC’s reported levels of total 
governmental fund balances or net assets (deficit).  

In June 2010, GASB issued Statement No. 59, Financial Instruments Omnibus (“GASB 59”). The 
Statement clarifies the accounting for a number of financial instruments including allocated and 
unallocated insurance contracts. The Statement is effective for the financial statements for periods 
beginning after June 15, 2010. TSACS has not completed the process of evaluating GASB 59, but 
does not expect it to have an impact on its financial statements.   

In November 2010, GASB issued Statement No. 60, Accounting and Financial Reporting for Service 
Concession Agreements (“GASB 60”). The Statement establishes the financial reporting for service 
concession agreements. The Statement is effective for financial statement periods beginning after 
December 15, 2011, but is not expected to have an impact on TSASC.   

In November 2010, GASB issued Statement No. 61, The Financial Reporting Entity: Omnibus – An 
Amendment of GASB Statement No. 14 and No. 34 (“GASB 61”). The Statement amends existing 
standards relating to the composition and reporting of the governmental financial reporting entity. The 
statement is effective for financial statement periods beginning after June 15, 2012, but is not 
expected to have an impact on TSASC or its status as a blended component unit of the City.  

In December 2010, GASB issued Statement No. 62, Codification of Accounting and Financial 
Reporting Guidance Contained in Pre-November 30, 1989 GASB and AICPA Pronouncements 
(“GASB 62”). The Statement incorporates a large volume of FASB and AICPA accounting 
pronouncements into the GASB hierarchy of generally accepted accounting principles for 
governments. The Statement is effective for financial statement periods beginning after December 15, 
2011. TSASC has not completed the process of evaluating GASB 62, but does not expect it to have 
an impact on its financial statements.    
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NOTE 2 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 
 
In June 2011, GASB issued Statement No. 63, Financial Reporting of Deferred Outflows of Resources, 
Deferred Inflows of Resources, and Net Position (“GASB 63”). The Statement establishes new reporting 
requirements of two elements (deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources) and 
renames the Statement of Net Assets to Statement of Net Position, as well as reported Net Assets, and 
components thereof, to Net Position. The Statement is effective for financial statements for periods 
beginning after December 15, 2011. TSASC has not completed the process of evaluating GASB 63, but it 
is expected to change only the formatting and naming of TSASC’s statement of net assets and 
components thereof, with no overall financial impact.   

In June 2011, GASB issued Statement 64, Derivative Instruments: Application of Hedge Accounting 
Termination Provision (“GASB 64”). The Statement clarifies the existing requirements for the termination 
of hedge accounting upon default or termination of a swap counterparty or swap counterparty’s credit 
support provider. The Statement is effective for financial statements for periods beginning after June 15, 
2011. FSC has not completed the process of evaluating GASB 64, but does not expect it to have an 
impact on its financial statements. 

Prior year amounts have been reclassified to conform to this year’s presentation.  

 
NOTE 3 – CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 
 
TSASC’s cash and cash equivalents consist of bank deposits, money market funds and short-term U.S. 
Government sponsored enterprise (“GSE”) securities having an initial maturity of three months or less and 
are held by TSASC’s trustee in the trustee’s name and are reported at fair value. 
 
As of June 30, 2011 and 2010, total cash and cash equivalents are summarized as follows: 
 

              2011             2010 
 (in thousands) 
Restricted for Debt Service:   
   Cash – FDIC insured $  119  $ 2 
   Cash equivalents (see Note 4)   -    77,406 
       Total restricted   119   77,408 
   
 

Unrestricted:   
   Cash – FDIC insured  25   25 
   Cash equivalents (see Note 4)   69   73 
   
       Total unrestricted    94   98 
   
Total cash and cash equivalents  $  213  $  77,506 
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NOTE 4 – INVESTMENTS 
 
The investments, including cash equivalents, as of June 30, 2011 and 2010 are summarized as follows: 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Each account of TSASC is held pursuant to the Indenture between TSASC and its Trustee and may be 
invested in securities or categories of investments that are specifically enumerated as permitted 
investments for such account pursuant to the Indenture. 
 
Custodial credit risk: Is the risk that, in the event of the failure of the custodian, TSASC may not be able 
to recover the value of its investments or collateral securities that are in the possession of an outside 
party.  TSASC’s investments are not collateralized.  All investments are held in the Trustee’s name by the 
Trustee. 
 
Credit risk: All investments held by TSASC at June 30, 2011 and 2010 are obligations of, or guaranteed 
by, the United States of America, the Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation, the Federal Home Loan 
Bank System and general obligation municipal bonds rated by each rating agency in one of its three 
highest ratings categories. 
 
Interest rate risk: TSASC’s investments mature in six months or less, unless otherwise specified above. 
Investments with longer term maturities are not expected to be liquidated prior to maturity, thereby limiting 
exposure from rising interest rates. Of the $22.70 million of municipal bonds held, $10.81 million are 
subject to optional tender at par, thereby reducing TSASC exposure to interest rate risk. 
 
 

   2011            2010 
 (in thousands) 
 Restricted for Debt Service:   
   
   Securities of U.S. government agencies   $  94,446 $  109,154 
   Municipal Bond – various states 

  

       (Maturing over five years)   22,699   7,910 
   

   117,145   117,064 
  
Unrestricted:  
  
   Money market funds   69   73 
   Securities of U.S. government agencies  
  (Maturing within one year)   499    549 
 Total unrestricted 568 622 
      
Total investments including cash equivalents 117,713 117,686 
 

 
 

      Less amounts reported as cash equivalents      
  (see note 3)   69   77,479 

Total investments  
  
 $ 117,644

  
$  40,207 
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NOTE 5 – BONDS PAYABLE 
 
In accordance with the Indenture, Pledged Collections during fiscal years 2011 and 2010 were used to 
fund operating expenses; then to fund interest payments due on December 1, 2010 and 2009 and June 1, 
2011, and 2010; then to fund and make turbo redemption payments.  During fiscal years 2011 and 2010, 
turbo redemptions were $5.01 million and $8.38 million, respectively.  
 
Outstanding bonds payable bear interest at rates ranging from 4.750% to 5.125%. A summary of changes 
in outstanding bonds in fiscal years 2010 and 2011 is as follows: 

     
 Outstanding   Outstanding   Outstanding 

 Principal  Principal Principal  Principal Principal 

 Balance at  Retired or Balance at  Retired or Balance at 

 June 30, 2009   Issued Defeased June 30, 2010  Issued Defeased June 30, 2011

        

Series 2006-1  $ 1,273,690 $ -  $  (8,385) $ 1,265,305 $ -  $  (5,015) $  1,260,290

 
Term bond maturities for these bonds represent the minimum amount of principal that TSASC must pay as 
of the specific distribution dates in order to avoid a default. The sinking fund principal payments represent 
the amount of principal that TSASC expects to pay from the pledged TSRs collected. If pledged TSRs 
collected exceed the principal and interest required under the Term Bond Maturities, then the excess will be 
applied first to the sinking fund payment and then to turbo redemptions. Turbo redemption payments will be 
credited against both Sinking Fund Installments and the Term Bond Maturities in chronological order.  
 
Debt service requirements for term bond maturities and anticipated sinking fund principal payments, 
including principal and interest as of June 30, 2011 are as follows (in thousands):  
 

 Term Bond Maturities Sinking Fund Principal Payments 
         Principal     Interest   Total     Principal   Interest   Total 
    Year ended June 30,    

2012  $ - $ 63,236 $  63,236 $  - $      63,236 $ 63,236
2013   - 63,236 63,236 - 63,236 63,236
2014  - 63,236 63,236 1,700   63,236 64,936
2015  - 63,236 63,236 15,295 63,155 78,450
2016  - 63,236 63,236 16,965 62,429 79,394
2017 to 2021  - 316,181 316,181 126,545 297,177 423,722
2022 to 2026 328,615 279,919 608,534 168,110 262,398 430,508
2027 to 2031  - 236,413 236,413 215,865 215,905 431,770
2032 to 2036 372,650 199,148 571,798 275,800 156,224 432,024
2037 to 2041  - 143,250 143,250 356,835 78,094 434,929
2042        559,025   28,650        587,675   83,175          4,263         87,438

   

 $ 1,260,290 $ 1,519,741 $ 2,780,031 $  1,260,290 $  1,329,353 $ 2,589,643 
 
As of June 30, 2011 and 2010, TSASC has funded its debt service reserve accounts according to the 
Indenture requirements. As of June 30, 2011 and 2010, debt service accounts holdings totaled $31.62 
million and $31.75 million, respectively.  
 
As of June 30, 2011 and 2010, the TSASC Liquidity Reserve Account balances were $85.64 million and 
$85.32 million, respectively, and in compliance with the Indenture.  
 
TSASC, on February 8, 2006, refunded, with Defeasance Collateral, bonds totaling $1.11 billion of which 
$394.08 million are still to be paid from the Defeasance Collateral held in the escrow account on deposit 
with TSASC’s escrow trustee. 

** END ** 


